Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $164,425 $228,090

TREX COMPANY, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2012 2011

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $ 6,339 $ 6,667
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 18,351 21,918
Other non-cash charges 4,178 3,078
Changes in operating assets and liabilities  31,508  9,500

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 60,376 $ 41,163

INVESTING ACTIVITIES $ (5,563) $ (8,070)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES $ (56,839) $ (10,147)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ (2,026) $ 22,946
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period $ 4,526 $ 27,270

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 2,500 $ 50,216

Trex Company, Inc.
Reconciliations of Pro-Forma results of operations measures to the nearest comparable GAAP measures
Three Months Ended September 30,
(amounts in 000's except for EPS)

2011 Reconciliation  2012 Reconciliation

GAAP Pro-Forma Pro-Forma GAAP Pro-Forma Pro-Forma

2011 Adjustments(1) 2011 2012 Adjustments(2) 2012

Net sales $67,916 $0 $67,916 $70,819 $0 $70,819

Cost of sales $50,644 $0 $50,644 $68,673 ($20,000) $48,673

Gross Profit $17,272 $0 $17,272 $2,146 $20,000 $22,146
% of Net sales 25.4% 0.0% 25.4% 3.0% 28.2% 31.3%

SG&A Expenses $12,991 $0 $12,991 $15,836 $0 $15,836

% of Net sales 19.1% 0.0% 19.1% 22.4% 0.0% 22.4%

Interest expense, net $4,795 ($565) $4,230 $153 $0 $153

Income (loss) before income taxes ($514) $565 $51 ($13,843) $20,000 $6,157

Income taxes ($18) $42 $24 $469 ($475) ($7)

Net income (loss) ($496) $523 $28 ($14,312) $20,475 $6,164
% of Net sales -0.7% 0.8% 0.0% -20.2% 28.9% 8.7%

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share ($0.03)  $0.03  $0.00 ($0.86)  $1.22  $0.36

(1) 2011 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $0.6MM charge to interest expense and related $42 thousand income tax credit due to the non-cash acceleration of interest charges related to the $5.6MM
repurchase of convertible notes.

(2) 2012 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $20.0MM charge to the previously established warranty reserve (Cost of sales) and a $0.5MM related tax adjustment.

Trex Company, Inc.
Reconciliations of Pro-Forma results of operations measures to the nearest comparable GAAP measures
Nine Months Ended September 30,
(amounts in 000's except for EPS)

2011 Reconciliation  2012 Reconciliation

GAAP Pro-Forma Pro-Forma GAAP Pro-Forma Pro-Forma

2011 Adjustments(1) 2011 2012 Adjustments(2) 2012

Net sales $215,328 $0 $215,328 $261,199 $0 $261,199

Cost of sales $151,484 $0 $151,484 $190,043 ($21,487) $168,556

Gross Profit $63,844 $0 $63,844 $71,156 $21,487 $92,643
% of Net sales 29.6% 0.0% 29.6% 27.2% 8.2% 35.5%

SG&A Expenses $47,012 $0 $47,012 $55,303 ($673) $54,630

% of Net sales 21.8% 0.0% 21.8% 21.2% -0.3% 20.9%

Interest expense, net $12,769 ($565) $12,204 $8,863 $0 $8,863

Income (loss) before income taxes $4,063 $565 $4,628 $6,989 $22,160 $29,150

Income taxes ($2,604) $2,616 $12 $650 ($475) $175

Net income (loss) $6,667 ($2,051) $4,616 $6,339 $22,636 $28,975
% of Net sales 3.1% -1.0% 2.1% 2.4% 8.7% 11.1%

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share $0.41  ($0.12)  $0.28 $0.37  $1.33  $1.70

(1) 2011 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $0.6MM charge to interest expense and related $42 thousand income tax credit due to the non-cash acceleration of interest charges related to the $5.6MM
repurchase of convertible notes and a $2.6MM income tax benefit related to the favorable resolution of uncertain tax positions.

(2) 2012 Pro-Forma Adjustments include a $21.5MM charge to the previously established warranty reserve (Cost of sales) and a $0.5MM related tax charge and a $0.7MM severance charge (SG&A